

No. 20-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
VICTORIA HASSID, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street,
Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
TIFFANY H. BATES
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

January 7, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. *PruneYard* is at odds with the right to
exclude and should be overruled..... 3

 A. The right to exclude is fundamental
 to property rights 3

 B. *PruneYard* is at odds with the right
 to exclude..... 5

 C. In light of that history, it is
 appropriate to overrule *PruneYard*
 here..... 9

II. At a minimum, the Court should not extend
PruneYard any further..... 11

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Young</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 106 (2003).....	15
<i>Central Illinois Light Co. v. Citizens Util. Bd.</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	3
<i>Dickman v. Comm’r</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984).....	4
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	14
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 850 (2007)	6, 9, 11, 16
<i>Golden Gateway Ctr. v. Golden Gateway Tenants Assn.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 1013 (2001)	15
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	10
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	13

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	4, 7, 8, 14, 16
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	8
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	13, 14
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	4
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	7
<i>Trader Joe's Co. v. Progressive Campaigns</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 425 (1999).....	15
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union, Local 919, AFL-CIO v. Crystal Mall Assoc., L.P.</i> , 270 Conn. 261 (2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	4
<i>Walmart Foods v. NLRB</i> , 354 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
Other Authorities	
2 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1766).....	3

Alan E. Brownstein & Stephen M. Hankins, <i>Pruning Pruneyard: Limiting Free Speech Rights Under State Constitutions on the Property of Private Medical Clinics Providing Abortion Services</i> , 24 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1073 (1991).....	9
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings, Exclusivity and Speech: The Legacy of PruneYard v. Robins</i> , 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 21 (1997).....	4, 6, 7, 13
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Constitutional Perils of Moderation: The Case of the Boy Scouts</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 119 (2000)	5
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (Blackwell ed., 1946).....	4
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises on Government</i> (1821).....	3
Frederick W. Schoepflin, <i>Speech Activists in Shopping Centers: Must Property Rights Give Way to Free Expression?</i> , 64 Wash. L. Rev. 133 (1989)	7, 8, 12
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Returning to the Pruneyard: The Unconstitutionality of State-Sanctioned Trespass in the Name of Speech</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 389 (2009).....	5, 6, 7
